

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER
FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AMERICAN
CIVIL RIGHTS INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS, AND
PROJECT 21 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MERIEM L. HUBBARD

RALPH W. KASARDA

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: rwk@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Center for Equal Opportunity, American Civil Rights Institute,
National Association of Scholars, and Project 21*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A “COMPELLING INTEREST” MUST BE OF OVERWHELMING AND INDISPUTABLE GOVERNMENTAL IMPORTANCE	7
II. THE “BENEFITS THAT FLOW FROM A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY” ARE HIGHLY DUBIOUS	10
A. There Should Be No Social Science Exception to the Equal Protection Clause	11
B. The Benefits That Flow From a Diverse Student Body Can Be Accomplished Without Racial Discrimination	13
III. THE COSTS ATTENDANT TO RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS OUTWEIGH ANY “BENEFITS THAT FLOW FROM A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY”	16
A. Government Racial Classifications Are Destructive of Democratic Society	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Government Racial Classifications Dehumanize Us as Individuals	18
C. Racial Preferences in College Admissions Cause Serious Harm to the Very Students the Preferences Are Intended to Benefit	20
IV. <i>GRUTTER</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED	24
A. Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Do Not Support Preservation of the Highly Flawed <i>Grutter</i> Decision	25
B. Universities and Colleges Throughout the Country View <i>Grutter</i> as an Unqualified Endorsement of Race-Based Admissions Standards	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	passim
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 9, 12, 17, 27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 8, 31
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kentucky</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	6
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	28
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>La. Associated Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Louisiana</i> , 669 So. 2d 1185 (La. 1996)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	25
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	11, 17, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . .	7-8, 18-19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	3
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	9-10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	24-26, 28-30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	31
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 9, 14, 27
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	2
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	5, 8-9
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	11
<i>Swift & Co., Inc. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	30
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	9, 12, 27
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1	4, 25
State Constitutions	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36	29
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	6, 14, 29
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	6
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30	29
United States Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	4
State Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16-a	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400	29
State Regulation	
Fla. Exec. Order No. 99-281	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bloom, Lackland H., Jr., <i>Grutter and Gratz: A Critical Analysis</i> , 41 Hous. L. Rev. 459 (2004)	27
Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	22, 32
Brest, Paul, <i>Some Comments on Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 51 Drake L. Rev. 683 (2003)	26
Bunzel, John H., <i>Affirmative Action Admissions: How it ‘Works’ at Berkeley</i> , Pub. Interest, Fall 1988	23
Carey, Brandon M., <i>Diversity in Higher Education: Diversity’s Lack of a “Compelling” Nature, and How the Supreme Court Has Avoided Applying True Strict Scrutiny to Racial Classifications in College Admissions</i> , 30 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 329 (2005)	8
Clegg, Roger, <i>Attacking “Diversity”: A Review of Peter Wood’s Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> , 31 J.C. & U.L. 417 (2005)	11-13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Clegg, Roger, <i>Race-Based Review</i> , National Review Online (Nov. 28, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/219343/race-based-review/roger-clegg#	12-13
Clegg, Roger, <i>The Educational Benefits of ‘Diversity’</i> , National Review Online, Feb. 1, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/phi-beta-cons/39876/educational-benefits-diversity?page=1	13
Cole, Stephen & Barber, Elinor, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High-Achieving Minority Students</i> (2003)	22
Elliott, Rogers, et al., <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions, Research in Higher Education</i> , Vol. 37, No. 6 (1996)	20, 22
Espenshade, Thomas J. & Radford, Alexandria Walton, <i>A New Manhattan Project</i> , Inside Higher Ed., Nov. 12, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.insidehighered.com/views/2009/11/12/radford	32
Hu, Arthur, <i>Minorities Need More Support</i> , The Tech (M.I.T.), Mar. 7, 1987	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lerner, Robert & Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial Preferences in Colorado Higher Education</i> , Prepared for the Center for Equal Opportunity (1997), available at http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED418193.pdf . . .	23
Light, Audrey & Strayer, Wayne, <i>Determinants of College Completion: School Quality or Student Ability?</i> , 35 J. Hum. Resources 299 (2000)	22-23
Loury, Linda Datcher & Garman, David, <i>College Selectivity and Earnings</i> , 13 J. Lab. Econ. 289 (1995)	22
Morello, Carol & Mellnik, Ted, <i>Census: Minority Babies Are Now a Majority in the United States</i> , Washington Post, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/census- minority-babies-are-now-majority-in-united- states/2012/05/16/gIQA1WY8UU_story.html (last visited May 22, 2012)	17
Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Admission Preferences at Arizona State University College of Law</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/content/view/623/119/ (last visited May 21, 2012)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Admission Preferences at the University of Michigan Law School</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/content/view/522/100/ (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	37
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Admission Preferences at the University of Michigan Medical School</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/content/view/523/100/ (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	37
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Arizona College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/affirmative-action/affirmative-action-news/education/577-racial-and-ethnic-preferences-at-arizona-college-of-law (last visited May 23, 2012)</p>	36
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Nebraska College of Law</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/content/view/628/100/ (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Wisconsin Law School</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/component/option,com_docman/task,doc_view/gid,275/ (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	33
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Wisconsin-Madison</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/546/U.Wisc.undergrad.pdf (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	34
<p>Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admission at the University of Michigan</i>, Center for Equal Opportunity, available at http://www.ceousa.org/content/view/521/100/ (last visited May 21, 2012)</p>	37
<p>Nieli, Russell K., <i>How Diversity Punishes Asians, Poor Whites and Lots of Others</i>, Minding The Campus, July 12, 2010, available at http://www.mindingthecampus.com/originals/2010/07/how_diversity_punishes_asians.html</p>	34
<p>Paterson, Eva & Sellstrom, Oren, <i>Equal Opportunity in a Post-Proposition 209 World</i>, 26 Hum. Rts. 9 (Summer 1999)</p>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rosenberg, John, <i>“Diversity” Research Advances Progresses Accumulates</i> , Discriminations, Feb. 6, 2010, available at http://www.discriminations.us/2010/02/diversity-research-advances-progresses-accumulates/	13
Sander, Richard H., <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004)	20, 23-24
Sowell, Thomas, <i>Affirmative Action Around the World: An Empirical Study</i> (2004)	18
Summers, Clyde W., <i>Preferential Admissions: An Unreal Solution to a Real Problem</i> , 2 U. Tol. L. Rev. 377 (1970)	21
Sykes, Charles J., <i>The Hollow Men: Politics and Corruption in Higher Education</i> (1990)	22
UC Irvine website, Office of Equal Opportunity & Diversity, <i>A Brief History of Affirmative Action</i> , available at http://www.eod.uci.edu/aa.html (last visited May 21, 2012)	15
United States Census 2010, 2010 Census Data, available at http://2010.census.gov/2010census/data/ (last visited May 21, 2012)	17
Univ. of Cal., Office of the President, <i>California Freshman Admissions for Fall 2010</i> (UC 2010 Admissions), Table 3, available at http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/fall2010adm.html (last visited May 21, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Univ. of Cal., Office of the President, <i>California Freshman Admissions for Fall 2011</i> (UC 2011 Admissions), Table 3, available at http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/fall2011ad m.html (last visited May 21, 2012)	15-16
Univ. of Cal., Office of the President, <i>California Freshman Admissions for Fall 2008</i> (UC 2008 Admissions), Table 4, available at http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/fall2008ad m.html (last visited May 21, 2012)	15-16
Univ. of Cal., Office of the President, <i>New California Freshman Admits Fall 1997, 1998, 1999, and 2000</i> , Table A, available at http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/commserv/pread m_a0400.pdf (last visited May 21, 2012)	15
Wood, Peter, <i>Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003)	19-20
